

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

CAREY D. DOBSON, WILLIAM
EKSTROM, TED A. SCHMIDT,
and JOHN THOMAS TAYLOR III,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel.
COMMISSION ON APPELLATE
COURT APPOINTMENTS

Respondent.

Supreme Court No.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

Paul F. Eckstein, Bar No. 001822
Joel W. Nomkin, Bar No. 011939
D. Andrew Gaona, Bar No. 028414
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
Facsimile: 602.648.7000
Email: PEckstein@perkinscoie.com
JNomkin@perkinscoie.com
AGaona@perkinscoie.com

Stanley G. Feldman, Bar No. 000838
**HARALSON, MILLER, PITT,
FELDMAN & MCANALLY PLC**
One South Church Avenue, Suite 900
Tucson, AZ 85701-1620
Telephone: 520.792.3836
Facsimile: 520.624.5080
Email: sfeldman@hmpmlaw.com

Frank X. Gordon, Jr. Bar No. 000751
**ROUSH McCRACKEN GUERRERO
& MILLER**
650 North Third Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1523
Telephone: 602.493.1666
Email: gordonfx@q.com

Mark I. Harrison, Bar No. 001226
OSBORN MALEDON PA
2929 North Central Avenue
Suite 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Telephone: 602.640.9324
Email: mharrison@omlaw.com

Charles E. Jones, Bar No. 001593
5022 East Calle del Norte
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Telephone: 602.799.9976
Email: cjoneslaw@cox.net

Ruth McGregor, Bar No. 003820
7601 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85020
Telephone: 602.395.3394
Email: ruthvmcgregor@gmail.com

James Moeller, Bar No. 001086
909 East Northern Avenue, No. 246
Phoenix, AZ 85020
Telephone: 602.538.6237
Email: None

Thomas A. Zlaket, Bar No. 001819
THOMAS A. ZLAKET PLLC
310 S. Williams Blvd., Suite 170
Tucson, AZ 85711
Telephone: 520.750.0250
Email: tom@zlaketlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

July 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STANDING	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. H.B. 2600 VIOLATES ARTICLE XXI OF THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT PURPORTS TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTION BY STATUTE.	8
A. Only the People May Amend the Constitution.	8
B. Increasing the Required Minimum Number of Nominees, and Permitting the Commission to Submit Fewer than Three Nominees, Changes the Constitutional Scheme.	9
II. H.B. 2600 VIOLATES ARTICLE IV, PART 1, §1(14) OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	12
III. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES.	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1, 712 P.2d 914 (1985)	4
<i>Arnold v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 160 Ariz. 593, 775 P.2d 521 (1989)	14
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234, 213 P.3d 671 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. Hunt</i> , 18 Ariz. 442, 162 P. 882 (1917)	11
<i>Fairness and Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> , 180 Ariz. 582, 886 P.2d 1338 (1994)	3
<i>Harris v. Maehling</i> , 112 Ariz. 590, 545 P.2d 47 (1976)	9
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423, 989 P.2d 751 (1999)	3
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Osborne</i> , 14 Ariz. 185, 125 P. 884 (1912)	8
<i>State ex rel. Sawyer v. LaSota</i> , 119 Ariz. 253, 580 P.2d 714 (1978)	11
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 185 Ariz. 68, 912 P.2d 1297 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Turley v. Bolin</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 345, 554 P.2d 1288 (1976)	10, 11
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	11
<i>Whitney v. Bolin</i> , 85 Ariz. 44, 330 P.2d 1003 (1958)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(1)..... 8

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(3)..... 6

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(4)..... 10

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(14).....passim

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5(1)..... 3

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36..... 5

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 37.....passim

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 41..... 1

Ariz. Const. art. XXI, §§ 1, 2..... 8

A.R.S. § 12-348(A)(4) 14

A.R.S. § 19-121(D)..... 10

A.R.S. § 23-348(E)(2)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 2600, Ch. 23 of Laws, 51st Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2013)..... 5, 6, 9

S. Con. Res. 1001, 50th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2011)..... 7

Media Room, Arizona Judicial Branch,
http://www.azcourts.gov/mediaroom/PressReleasesNews.aspx (last
visited July 8, 2013)..... 4

Decide, Oxford English Dictionary, http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/
48173?rskey=VzAkG0&result=1&isAdvanced=false#eid (last visited
July 8, 2013) 13
